

NO. 42939-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RONNIE JOHN MULLALLY, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-013898

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I. This Court should decline review of the Mr. Mullally’s first assignment of error..... 1

        a. Mr. Mullally failed to preserve this issue for review. .... 1

        b. In the alternative, no error occurred because the evidence did not support a lesser-included offense instruction on Attempted Robbery in the Second Degree..... 1

    II. Regarding Mr. Mullally’s second assignment of error, this Court should find Instruction No. 13 did not constitute an improper comment on the evidence because it was an accurate statement of the law. .... 1

    III. This Court should decline review of Mr. Mullally’s third assignment of error because he failed to preserve this issue for review. .... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    I. Procedural History ..... 1

    II. Summary of Facts ..... 2

C. ARGUMENT..... 7

    I. The Court should decline review of the defendant’s first assignment of error..... 7

        a. The defendant failed to preserve this issue for review..... 7

        b. In the alternative, no error occurred because the evidence did not support a lesser-included instruction on Attempted Robbery in the Second Degree..... 12

    II. Instruction No. 13 did not constitute an improper comment on the evidence because it was an accurate statement of the law. 15

    III. The Court should decline review of the defendant’s third assignment of error because the defendant failed to preserve this issue for review. .... 22

D. CONCLUSION ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 64, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 307, 165 P.3d 315 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 548, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wash. 2d 479, 487, 816 P.2d 718 (1991) .....	13
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 917, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Eisenman</i> , 62 Wn. App. 640, 810 P.2d 55, 817 P.2d 867 (1991).	24
<i>State v. Eisner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 458, 462, 626 P.2d 10 (1981) .....	17
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 455, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) ....	12
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 114 Wash. 2d 59, 67, 785 P.2d 808 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 85 Wn.App. 549, 553, 933 P.2d 448 (1997) ....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn. App. 703, 705-06, 821 P.2d 543 (1992), <i>review</i> <i>denied at</i> 118 Wn.2d 1028 (1992) .....	18, 20
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 745-49, 718 P.2d 407, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995, 93 L. Ed. 2d 599, 107 S. Ct. 599 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Mayner</i> , 4 Wn. App. 549, 552, 483 P.2d 151 (1971), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1008 (1971) .....	9
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 103 Wn.2d 792, 698 P.2d 554 (1985).....	16, 18, 20
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 65 Wn. App. 239, 243-44, 828 P.2d 42 (1992) .....	24
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Stearns</i> , 61 Wn. App. 224, 231, 810 P.2d 41 (1991), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1012, 816 P.2d 1225 (1991).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Tamalini</i> , 134 Wn.2d 725, 729, 953 P.2d 450 (1998) .....	7, 9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 253, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 447-48, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 744 F.2d 905, 911 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , [469] U.S. [1089], 105 S.Ct. 599, 83 L.Ed.2d 708 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Hutchings</i> , 757 F.2d 11, 14-15, (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , [472] U.S. [1031], 105 S.Ct. 3511, 87 L.Ed.2d 640 (1985) .....	25

### Statutes

RCW 10.01.169 .....	24
RCW 10.61.006 .....	9
RCW 4.24.220 .....	18
RCW 7.68.035 .....	23

RCW 9.94A.030(30).....	23, 24
RCW 9.94A.753 .....	22
RCW 9.94A.760 .....	23
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	23
RCW 9A.16.080 .....	18
RCW 9A.28.020(1).....	13
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(a).....	17
RCW 9A.56.190 .....	13
RCW 9A.56.210 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 35.21 .....	18
------------------	----

**Rules**

CrR 6.15(a).....	8
CrR 6.15(b).....	8
RAP 2.5(a).....	7, 8, 26
RAP 2.5(a)(3) .....	8, 9
